
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 24-237 

 
AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE 

CHANGE ORDER 2 TO CONTRACT PW23-004SB WITH  
STACY AND WITBECK, INC. AT THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT 

 
WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport (the Airport) awarded a contract for 

Terminal Apron Reconstruction (PW-23-004SB, Motion 23-0288) to Stacy and Witbeck, 
Inc. (SWI) on May 5, 2023 for $9,344,639 including sales tax; and 

 
WHEREAS, during construction in August 2023, SWI encountered a concrete-

encased fiberoptic duct bank under the apron, in conflict with the planned construction, 
which required the duct bank to be relocated; and 

 
WHEREAS, the relocation required removal and reconnection of multiple 

fiberoptic lines at significant expense, and time; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Airport has negotiated Change Order 2 with SWI which 

increases the contract compensation by $791,181.05, and increases the contract 
duration by 34 days to account for these impacts; and 

 
WHEREAS, executing Change Order 2 would bring the new contract total to 

$10,137,233.90, including sales tax;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes 

the County Executive to execute Change Order 2 with Stacy and Witbeck, Inc., for 
fiberoptic duct bank relocation and associated delay costs, in the amount of 
$791,181.05, in the form attached hereto.  

 
PASSED this 26th day of June, 2024 

 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 



05/16/2024

05/16/2024

Latschaw, Kevin Digitally signed by Latschaw, Kevin 
Date: 2024.05.16 16:52:39 -07'00'

Marcy, Joshua Digitally signed by Marcy, Joshua 
Date: 2024.05.16 17:21:00 -07'00'

Boungjaktha, Neepaporn Digitally signed by Boungjaktha, Neepaporn 
Date: 2024.06.27 07:45:58 -07'00'




	Motion 24-237
	Change Order 24-1117



